retained earnings on January 1, 2018.

For all contract modifications that occurred on or before December 31, 2017, the Company did not

apply the requirements in IFRS 15 individually to each of the modifications. Instead, the Company

identified the performance obligations, determined and allocated the transaction price in the manner

that reflected the aggregate effect of all modifications that occurred before December 31, 2017. This

reduced the complexity and cost of retrospective application, and resulted in financial information

that closely aligns with the financial information that would be available under IFRS 15 without the

expedient.

- 16 -

The impact on assets, liabilities and equity as of January 1, 2018 from the initial application of IFRS

15 is set out below:

As Originally

Stated

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application  Restated

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity

Current assets

Contract assets - current   $ -   $ 4,006,717   $ 4,006,717

Noncurrent assets

Contract assets - noncurrent   -   1,997,827   1,997,827

Investments accounted for using the

equity method   30,093,290   (265,553)   29,827,737

Incremental costs of obtaining a contract -

noncurrent   -   1,831,743   1,831,743

Total assets   130,284,770   7,570,734   137,855,504

Current liabilities

Contract liabilities - current   -   2,464,505   2,464,505

Current tax liabilities   1,894,767   1,357,917   3,252,684

Unearned revenue   2,615,961   (2,615,961)   -

Total liabilities   60,526,358   1,206,461   61,732,819

Equity

Retained earnings   29,011,927   6,364,273   35,376,200

Total equity   69,758,412   6,364,273   76,122,685

The impact of applying the pervious standards (IAS 18 “Revenue”) as of December 31, 2018 and

for the year ended December 31, 2018 is summarized below:

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity for the current year

December 31,

2018

Decrease in contract assets - current   $ (3,762,170)

Increase in investments accounted for using the equity method   304,521

Decrease in contract assets - noncurrent   (1,535,757)

Decrease in incremental costs of obtaining a contract - noncurrent   (2,106,684)

Decrease in assets   $ (7,100,090)

(Continued)

- 17 -